21 LC 39 2957

House Resolution 393

By: Representatives Smith of the 18th and Kelley of the 16th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life of Mr. Bradley Scott "Brad" Vines and dedicating a road in his memory;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Bradley Scott "Brad" Vines long been recognized by the citizens of this
- 4 state for the vital role that he played in leadership and his deep personal commitment to the
- 5 welfare of the citizens of Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his time,
- 7 talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state as evidenced
- 8 dramatically by his superlative service to Haralson County as a District 4 county
- 9 commissioner; and
- 10 WHEREAS, a 1986 graduate of Haralson County High School, Mr. Vines was known as a
- 11 friend to the farmers of Haralson County, and he embodied the entrepreneurial spirit of
- 12 America as a small business owner; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Mr. Vines was a devoted husband to his wife Suzy, a loving father to his sons
- and daughters-in-law, and an adoring grandfather to his grandchildren; and

21 LC 39 2957

15 WHEREAS, a man of deep and abiding faith, Mr. Vines was a faithful member of West

- 16 View Missionary Baptist Church; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished
- 18 Georgian be recognized appropriately by dedicating a road in his memory.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 20 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the portion of U.S. Route 78 from Pine Grove Road to the
- 21 Georgia/Alabama state line in Haralson County is dedicated as the Commissioner Bradley
- 22 Scott "Brad" Vines Memorial Highway.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 24 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Commissioner Bradley Scott
- 25 "Brad" Vines Memorial Highway.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 28 family of Mr. Bradley Scott "Brad" Vines and to the Department of Transportation.